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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To His Worship The Mayor and Members of Council
Town of Sussex, New Brunswick

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Town of Sussex, which
comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2014, and the
consolidated statements of operations, change in net debt and of cash flows for the year then ended,
and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial
statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our
audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.
Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from
material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment,
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control
relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.



Independent Auditor’s Report to His Worship The Mayor and Members of Council (continued)

Opinion

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
consolidated financial position of the Town of Sussex, as at December 31, 2014, and the results of its
consolidated operations, change in net debt and cash flows for the year ended in accordance with
Canadian public sector accounting standards.

/ﬁ;v\[’%' ( O\V\CL ’4‘40{/5 ,Qk

Sussex, New Brunswick Turnbull and Kindred, CGA Professional Corporati
March 12, 2015 Chartered Professional Accountants



Town of Sussex

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2014

Revenue

Warrant of Assessment

Community Funding and Equalization (Unconditional) Grant
Conditional Transfers and Grants - Provincial and Federal
Payment in Lieu of Taxes

Sale of Services

Services Provided to Other Governments

Other Revenues from Own Sources

Interest

Gain on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets

Other Transfers

Expenditures

General Government Services
Protective Services (Note 17)
Transportation Services
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Development Services
Recreational and Cultural Services
Fiscal Services

Water System

Sewer System

Annual Surplus (Deficit) (Notes 19, 20 and 22)

Contributed Tangible Capital Assets

Accumulated Surplus, Beginning of Year

Accumulated Surplus, End of Year

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

2014
Budget

$ 5,101,013
282,727

5,104
1,616,031
399,499

68,100

7.900

105,033

—_—

7,585,407

723613
1,617,671
2,213,110

446,706

381,931
1,234,025

254,400

531,718

740,036
8,143.110

S (657703

2014 2013

Actual Actual
5,101,013 $ 5,039,277
282,727 311,877
369,876 316,246
5,104 4,089
1,781,162 1,713,741
332,340 259,060
114,508 119,703
28,102 22,311
110,471 5,088
260,034 341,057
8,385,337 8,132,449
650,026 677,868
2,106,156 1,452,565
2,141,921 2,120,659
395,418 391,392
272,587 330,858
1,236,223 1,197,673
244722 237,315
510,700 432,887
682,525 818,363
8,240,278 7,659,580
145,059 472,869
227,463 957,211
27,577,243 26.147.163

27,949,765

$

27,577,243



Town of Sussex

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2014

2013

2,856,159
491,918
19,250

3,367,327

1,114,954
336,081
3,257,000

4,708,035

(1,340,708)

49,785,263
(21,779,348)

28,005,915

899,000
13,036

28,917,951

27,577,243

2014
Financial Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 2,917,169
Receivables (Note 4) 795,046
Investments (Notes 5 and 13) 19,250
3,731,465
Liabilities
Payables and Accruals (Note 6) 1,064,843
Deferred Revenue (Note 7) 280,550
Long Term Debt (Note 8) 2,925,000
4,270,393
NET ASSETS (DEBT) (538,928)
Non-Financial Assets
Tangible Capital Assets (Note 18) 50,562,006
Accumulated Amortization (22,894,107)
27,667,899
FCC Pool Project (Note 9) 808,000
Inventory of Supplies 12,794
28,488,693
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS $ 27,949,765
CONTINGENCIES - NOTE 10
DISASTER FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - NOTE 17
/ —— .
—_— MAYOR

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements



Town of Sussex

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt
Year Ended December 31, 2014

2014

Annual Surplus 3
Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets
Tangible Capital Assets Paid with Gas Tax Funding
FCC Pool Project
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets
Gain on Sale of Tangible Capital Assets
Proceeds on disposal of Tangible Capital Assets

145,059
(415,035)
(349,170)

91,000

1,297,461

(110,471)
142,694

2013

801,538

472,869
(1,100,566)
(269,484)
89,000
1,354,555
(5,088)
49,405

Acquisition of Inventories
Consumption of Inventories

(12,794)
13,036

590,691

242

(13,036)
12,401

(Increase)/Decrease in Net Assets (Debt)

Net Assets (Debt), Beginning of Year

801,780

(1,340,708)

(635)

Net Assets (Debt), End of Year $

(538,928)

590,056

(1,930,764)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

(1,340,708)




Town of Sussex

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow
Year Ended December 31, 2014

Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Operating
Annual Surplus
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets
Gain on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets

Change in Non-Cash Items
Receivables

Payables and Accruals
Deferred Revenue

Capital
Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets (Note 2)
Assets Paid by Gas Tax Funding
Proceeds on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets
Change in Inventories of Supplies

Financing
Proceeds of Long Term Debt
Repaymenits of Long Term Debt

Investing

Change in FCC Pool Project

Change in Investments
Net increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents (Note 2):

Beginning of Year

End of Year

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

2014

$ 145,059
1,297,461
(110,471)

(303,128)
(50,111)

(65,531)
923,279

(415,035)
(349,170)
142,694

242

(621,269)

50,000
(382,000)
(332,000)

91,000

91.000

61,010

2,856,159

$ 2,917,169

2013

$ 472,869
1,354,555
(5,088)

(54,927)
(717,614)
59,015
1,108,810

(1,100,566)

(269,484)
49,405
635

(835
(1,321,280)

1,122,000
(270,000)
852,000
89,000
(500)
88,500

728,030

2,128 129

$§ 2,856,159



Town of Sussex

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

1. Purpose of the Organization

The Municipality was incorporated as a Town by the Province of New Brunswick Municipalities Act on June 2, 1904 and was approved
for status as a Municipality effective November 9, 1991 by an amendment of New Brunswick Regulation 85-6 under the Municipalities
Act. As a Municipality, the Municipality is exempt from income tax under section 149(1)(c) of the Canadian Income Tax Act. The
Municipality works in partnership, to serve our citizens in an effective, efficient, professional and financially responsible manner. The
Municipality will also facilitate orderly and responsible development while working to maintain and enhance the high quality of the
Community.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The consolidated financial statements of the Town of Sussex are the representations of management prepared in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for local governments, as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting Board
(PSAB) of the Chartered Professionai Accountants of Canada.

The Town has adopted PSA as of January 1, 2011.

The focus of PSA financial statements is on the financial position of the Town and the changes thereto. The consolidated statement
of financial position includes all of the assets and liabilities of the Town.

Significant aspects of the accounting policies adopted by the Town are as follows:

Reporting entity

The consolidated financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues, expenditures and changes in net debt and cash flows of
the reporting entity. The reporting entity is comprised of all organizations and enterprises accountable for the administration of their
affairs and resources to the Town and which are owned or controlled by the Town.

Interdepartmental and organizational transactions and balances are eliminated.

Budget
The budget figures contained in these financial statements were approved by Council on December 16, 2013 and the Minister of Local
Government on January 21, 2014.

Revenue recognition

(a) Unrestricted revenue is recorded on an accrual basis and is recognized when collection is reasonably assured. Restricted
contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are incurred.

(b) Other revenue is recorded when it is earned.

Use of estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the
reporting period. These estimates are reviewed periodically, and as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in
the period in which they become known. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Financial instruments

The Town's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, investments, receivables, payables and accruals, funds held
and long term debt. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Town is not exposed to significant interest risk
arising from these financial instruments. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying vaiues, unless
otherwise noted.

The Town is subject to credit risk through receivables. The Town minimizes credit risk through ongoing credit management.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, balances with banks and short term deposits with original maturities of three
months or less.

i



Town of Sussex

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2014

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies {continued)

Inventory of supplies
Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net replacement cost with cost being determined on the first-in, first out basis.

Tangible capital assets

Effective January 1, 2011, the Town adopted the provisions of PSA section 3150 Tangible Capital Assets Tangible capital assets are
recorded at cost which includes all amounts that are directly attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the
asset. The cost of the tangible capital asset is amortized on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life as follows:

Asset type Years
Land improvements 5-25 years
Buildings 20-60 years
Vehicles 5-25 years
Machinery and equipment 5-25 years
Heavy equipment 10-15 years
Road surface 15-20 years
Road grade 2540 years
Lighting and traffic lights 15 years
Water and wastewater networks 15-100 years
Dams and water structures 10-60 years
Leasehold improvements Over term of the lease

Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use.

Contributed tangible capital assets

The Town records all tangible capital assets contributed by an external party at fair value on the earlier of the date received or the
date of transfer of risk and responsibility. In 2014, a total of $227,463 was recorded as tangible capital asset additions which was
comprised of a 2014 trackless municipal vehicle and road, storm sewer and curb and gutter for the Azalea Development in the amount
of $153,443 and water and wastewater engineering structures in the amount of $74,020.

Segmented information

The Town of Sussex is a diversified municipal unit that provides a wide range of services to its residents. For management reporting
purposes, the Town's operations and activities are organized and reported by function. This presentation was created for the purpose
of recording specific activities to attain certain objectives in accordance with special regulations, restrictions or limitations. Municipal
services are provided by departments as follows:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES :
This department is responsible for the overall governance and financial administration of the Town. This includes Council functions,
general and financial management, legal matters and compliance with legislation as well as civic relations.

PROTECTIVE SERVICES
This department is responsible for the provision of policing services, fire protection, emergency measures, animal control and
protective measures.

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
This department is responsible for common services, roads and streets maintenance, street lighting, traffic services, parking and other
transportation related functions.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
This department is responsible for the provision of waste collection and disposal

ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
This department is responsible for planning and zoning, community development, tourism and other municipal development and
promotion services.

RECREATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES
This department is responsible for the maintenance and operation of recreational and cultural facilities, including the arena, parks and
playgrounds and other recreational and cultural facilities.
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